

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSHB 142(JUD)

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

1 Page 1, lines 4 - 11:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 **"* Section 1.** AS 43.23.005(a) is amended to read:

4 (a) An individual is eligible to receive one permanent fund dividend each year
5 in an amount to be determined under AS 43.23.025 if the individual

6 (1) applies to the department;

7 (2) is a state resident on the date of application;

8 (3) was a state resident during the entire qualifying year;

9 (4) has been physically present in the state for at least **168** [72]
10 consecutive hours [AT SOME TIME] during the [PRIOR] two years before the
11 current dividend year, **regardless of whether the individual is claiming an absence**
12 **under AS 43.23.008;**

13 (5) is

14 (A) a citizen of the United States;

15 (B) an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence in the
16 United States;

17 (C) an alien with refugee status under federal law; or

18 (D) an alien that has been granted asylum under federal law;

19 (6) was, at all times during the qualifying year, physically present in
20 the state or, if absent, was absent only as allowed in AS 43.23.008; and

21 (7) was in compliance during the qualifying year with the military
22 selective service registration requirements imposed under 50 U.S.C. App. 453
23 (Military Selective Service Act), if those requirements were applicable to the

1 individual, or has come into compliance after being notified of the lack of
2 compliance."

3

4 Page 3, line 26:

5 Delete "AS 43.23.005(a)(4), 43.23.005(f),"

6 Insert "AS 43.23.005(f)"

7

8 Page 3, following line 26:

9 Insert a new bill section to read:

10 "* **Sec. 4.** The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section to
11 read:

12 APPLICABILITY. AS 43.23.005(a), as amended by sec. 1 of this Act, applies to the
13 2023 permanent fund dividend qualifying year and thereafter."

14

15 Renumber the following bill section accordingly.